that its product met any of the compliance options under the law, in violation of 14 CCR 

§§ 17944(a) and 17945.2. 

This Stipulation resolves all issues raised in that matter, in exchange for payment of the 

penalty amount of fifty thousand dollars ($50,000.00); of that amount, an immediate 

penalty payment of seventeen thousand five hundred dollars ($17,500) and the 

remainder, thirty-two thousand five hundred dollars ($32,500.00) will be held in 

abeyance until January 1, 2023, any remainder to be forgiven absent a default as 

described below. 

STIPULATEDSTATUTORYAND REGULATORY AUTHORITY 

1. PRC § 42300 et seq. and 14 CCR § 17943 et seq. provides the supporting 

authority for this Stipulation.

[...]

21. RESPONDENT stipulates to an administrative penalty against the 

RESPONDENT and in favor of CALRECYCLE in the sum of fifty thousand 

dollars ($50,000.00). Payments shall be satisfied in the following manner: 

(a) RESPONDENT shall pay a penalty of seventeen thousand five 

hundred dollars ($17,500) to CALRECYCLE by no later than April 1, 

2020. 

(b) All payment shall be made and mailed to Department of Resources 

Recycling and Recovery (CALRECYCLE), Attention: Fady Mina, Fiscal 

Services Branch, at 1001 I Street, PO Box 4025, MS 19A, Sacramento,

[...]

If any payment by the RESPONDENT is not mailed to CALRECYCLE 

by the due date, and if the RESPONDENT fails to cure the missed 

payment(s) within twenty (20) days of said missed payment 

RESPONDENT shall be found in full default. 

(d) The penalty of thirty-two thousand five hundred dollars ($32,500.00) of 

the overall fifty thousand dollars ($50,000.00) shall be stayed and held in 

abeyance until January 1, 2023. The stayed penalty shall be deemed 

terminated and shall not be paid by the RESPONDENT to CALRECYCLE 

absent a default as described herein.